

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 1003044

ZWILLING | Chopstick set, 10 pcs.



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Zwilling Chopstick Set (10 Pieces)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Zwilling Chopstick Set. This high-quality set is designed for ease of use and durability, making it perfect for enjoying your favorite Asian cuisines. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and effective use.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure chopsticks are kept out of reach of children when not in use to avoid choking hazards.
- Do not use chopsticks for cooking over open flames or with extremely hot food items, as this may cause damage to the chopsticks or personal injury.
- Avoid exposing chopsticks to harsh chemicals or abrasive materials that may damage the finish.
- Inspect chopsticks before each use. Discontinue use immediately if there are any signs of wear, cracks, or damage.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Name: Zwilling Chopstick Set
- Material: Bamboo
- Dimensions: 25 cm / 9.84 in
- Quantity: 10 pieces
- Color: Natural bamboo
- Dishwasher Safe: No
- Print Process: Laser engraving

4. Setup and Installation

No complex installation is required for the Zwilling Chopstick Set. Simply unpack the chopsticks from the packaging and ensure they are clean before initial use.

1. Remove chopsticks from the packaging.
2. Rinse the chopsticks under warm water.
3. Allow to air dry before first use.

5. Operation

To use the chopsticks, follow these steps:

1. Hold one chopstick between your thumb and index finger, resting it on your ring finger.
2. Hold the second chopstick similar to a pen, using your thumb, index, and middle fingers.
3. Open and close the chopsticks by moving the top chopstick up and down while keeping the bottom one steady.
4. Practice gripping food gently to lift it without squeezing too hard.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- After use, clean chopsticks with warm water and a mild detergent. Avoid immersing them for prolonged periods.
- Do not place chopsticks in the dishwasher, as this may warp or crack the material.
- Allow the chopsticks to air dry completely before storing them in a dry place.
- To maintain the finish, occasional application of food-safe mineral oil is recommended.

7. Troubleshooting

- If chopsticks are slipping while in use, practice adjusting your grip and ensure you are applying enough pressure with your fingers.
- If chopsticks begin to splinter, discontinue use immediately.

8. Disposal

When the chopsticks are no longer usable, they can be disposed of in accordance with local waste management guidelines. If possible, consider recycling the bamboo material.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your trust in Zwilling products. Enjoy your culinary experiences!

DE DEUTSCH

Produkt-Handbuch für das Zwilling Chopstick Set (10 Teile) - 1003044

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Zwilling Chopstick Sets. Dieses Set besteht aus 10 hochwertigen Esstäbchen, die speziell für eine komfortable Handhabung und lange Haltbarkeit entworfen wurden. Ideal für asiatische Küche und darüber hinaus.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie die Esstäbchen nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie die Esstäbchen von offenen Flammen und extremen Wärmequellen fern.
- Bewahren Sie die Esstäbchen außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
- Reinigen Sie die Esstäbchen sorgfältig, um eine Ansammlung von Bakterien zu vermeiden.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Rissen verwenden Sie die Esstäbchen nicht.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Das Zwilling Chopstick Set umfasst folgende technische Daten:

- Material: Hochwertiger Kunststoff und Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Teile: 10
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Maße: Stäbchen: 25 cm
- Spülmaschinenfest: Ja
- Gewicht: 500 g

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Öffnen Sie die Verpackung und entnehmen Sie die Esstäbchen vorsichtig.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Beschädigungen.
- Um die Esstäbchen zu verwenden, halten Sie ein Stäbchen zwischen Daumen und Zeigefinger und das andere Stäbchen zwischen Daumen und Mittelfinger.
- Üben Sie Druck aus, um die Stäbchen zu schließen und zu öffnen.

5. Betrieb

- Die Esstäbchen sind bereit zur Verwendung, sobald sie gereinigt und eingerichtet sind.
- Platzieren Sie die Lebensmittel zwischen den Stäbchen und kneten Sie sie sanft zusammen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Stäbchen sauber zu halten, um den besten Geschmack und Hygiene zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Spülen Sie die Esstäbchen nach dem Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser ab.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und einen weichen Schwamm, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Lassen Sie die Esstäbchen an der Luft trocknen oder wischen Sie sie mit einem sauberen Tuch ab.
- Bei Bedarf können die Stäbchen in der Spülmaschine gereinigt werden, um eine gründliche Reinigung sicherzustellen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn die Stäbchen Schwierigkeiten haben, rutschige Lebensmittel zu greifen, versuchen Sie es mit einer anderen Greiftechnik.
- Bei Verfärbungen reinigen Sie die Stäbchen mit einer Lösung aus Wasser und Essig.
- Bei physikalischen Schäden ersetzen Sie die Esstäbchen sofort.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie defekte oder abgenutzte Esstäbchen gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoffabfälle.
- Versuchen Sie, die Esstäbchen zu recyceln, wenn möglich.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor het Zwilling Chopstick Set (10 stuks)

1. Algemene informatie

Bedankt voor uw aanschaf van het Zwilling Chopstick Set. Dit hoogwaardige eetgerei is ontworpen om uw eetervaring te verbeteren. Het set bestaat uit 10 hoogwaardige chopsticks die ideaal zijn voor het genieten van Aziatische gerechten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de chopsticks alleen voor hun beoogde doel, namelijk het consumeren van voedsel.
- Houd de chopsticks buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van chopsticks met scherpe of gebroken randen om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Was de chopsticks grondig voor het eerste gebruik om eventuele restanten van de productie te verwijderen.
- Vermijd het blootstellen van chopsticks aan hoge temperaturen, bijvoorbeeld in de magnetron of oven, om vervorming of schade te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Hout
- Kleur: Natuurlijk hout
- Aantal stuks: 10
- Lengte: 25 cm
- Gewicht: 0.5 kg

4. Setup en installatie

Het Zwilling Chopstick Set vereist geen installatie. Volg deze stappen om de chopsticks voor gebruik voor te bereiden:

- Maak de chopsticks schoon met warm water en milde zeep.
- Spoel goed af en laat drogen voor gebruik.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Houd een chopstick in elke hand, waarbij u één chopstick tussen duim en wijsvinger plaatst en de andere met de middelvinger en ringvinger.
- Beweeg de chopsticks door de bovenste stick op en neer te bewegen terwijl de onderste stick stil blijft.
- Oefen met het oppakken van kleine voedselstukken om uw techniek te verbeteren.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Na gebruik, spoel de chopsticks af met warm water en een mild afwasmiddel.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende middelen of de vaatwasser om de afwerking van het hout te behouden.
- Laat de chopsticks aan de lucht drogen en bewaar ze op een droge plaats.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Chopsticks zijn glad.
Oplossing: Reinig de chopsticks grondig om restanten van voedsel of vet te verwijderen.
- Probleem: Hout is gekraakt of beschadigd.
Oplossing: Verwijder de beschadigde chopsticks uit gebruik en vervang ze.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Disposeer van beschadigde chopsticks op een milieuvriendelijke manier. Hout kan meestal worden verwerkt als groen afval, afhankelijk van lokale regelgeving.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Juego de Palillos Zwilling de 10 Piezas (1003044)

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Juego de Palillos Zwilling de 10 Piezas. Este producto está diseñado para mejorar su experiencia culinaria, proporcionando utensilios de alta calidad que combinan funcionalidad y estilo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Mantenga los palillos fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar accidentes.
- No utilice los palillos para fines distintos a los previstos.
- Evite el contacto directo con fuentes de fuego o altas temperaturas.
- Al limpiar, utilice solo detergentes suaves y evite productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione el producto regularmente. Si nota cualquier deformidad o daño, no lo utilice.
- Almacene el producto en un lugar seco y fresco.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Madera, acero inoxidable
- Distancia: 23 cm
- Color: Natural
- Capacidad: Juego de 10 piezas
- Uso: Apto para lavavajillas

4. Configuración e Instalación

El Juego de Palillos no requiere instalación. Para su uso, simplemente retírelos de su empaque y asegúrese de que estén completamente limpios antes de usarlos. No es necesario ensamblar ninguna parte.

5. Operación

Para utilizar los palillos:

1. Sostenga un palillo entre el pulgar y el índice.
2. Coloque el segundo palillo en el mismo lado, pero use el anular y medio para estabilizarlo.
3. Práctique la apertura y cierre de los palillos para poder agarrar alimentos firmemente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Lave los palillos a mano con agua tibia y jabón suave inmediatamente después de su uso.
- Evite sumergirlos en agua durante períodos prolongados para prevenir la deformación de la madera.
- Sécalos totalmente antes de guardarlos.
- Para mantener su apariencia, puede aplicar aceite mineral ocasionalmente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si los palillos no se sostienen bien: verifique que estén alineados correctamente en su agarre.
- Si hay manchas o descoloración: limpie con una mezcla de vinagre y agua y seque completamente.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las normativas locales de residuos. Considere reciclar el material cuando sea posible o deseche en un contenedor de residuos orgánicos.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita más información, no dude en contactarnos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Juego de Palillos Zwilling. Disfrute de su compra.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Set de baguettes Zwilling 10 pièces

1. Informations générales

Ce set de baguettes Zwilling de 10 pièces est conçu pour offrir une expérience authentique de dégustation asiatique. Fabriqué à partir de matériaux de haute qualité, ce produit allie fonctionnalité et esthétique.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser les baguettes pour des aliments trop chauds pour éviter les brûlures.
- Éviter l'utilisation dans un four, un micro-ondes ou tout autre appareil de cuisson.
- Garder hors de portée des enfants, un usage inadéquat peut entraîner des blessures.
- Ne pas rincer les baguettes avec des produits chimiques agressifs. Préférez des détergents doux.
- Inspectez régulièrement les baguettes pour des signes d'usure.
- En cas de fissures, ne pas utiliser.
- En cas d'allergies alimentaires, s'assurer que les matériaux utilisés ne provoquent pas de réactions adverses.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Bambou dit naturel
- Dimensions des baguettes : 25 cm (longueur)
- Nombre de pièces : 10
- Compatible avec : Tous types d'aliments
- Couleur : Naturelle

4. Mise en place et installation

1. Retirez les baguettes de l'emballage.
2. Lavez les baguettes à l'eau tiède avec un détergent doux.
3. Séchez les baguettes soigneusement avec un chiffon propre avant leur première utilisation.
4. Rangez les baguettes dans un endroit sec et propre.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser les baguettes :

1. Tenez une baguette dans chaque main.
2. Positionnez une baguette statique entre votre pouce et votre index.
3. Utilisez l'autre baguette pour soulever les aliments.
4. Pratiquez le mouvement pour améliorer la dextérité et le contrôle.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Lavez les baguettes à la main avec de l'eau chaude et un détergent doux après chaque utilisation.
- Ne pas mettre au lave-vaisselle.
- Évitez d'immerger dans l'eau pendant de longues périodes.
- Séchez immédiatement après le lavage pour éviter le gonflement.
- Stockez dans un endroit sec pour prolonger la durée de vie.

7. Dépannage

- En cas de fissures : ne pas utiliser.
- Si les baguettes ne tiennent pas bien : vérifiez qu'aucun aliment n'est coincé entre les baguettes.
- Pour les odeurs persistantes : frottez doucement avec du bicarbonate de soude et rincez.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, jetez les baguettes dans une poubelle organique ou selon les règlements locaux pour le compostage. Ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères classiques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance concernant le produit, veuillez nous contacter à :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Set di Bacchette Zwilling - 10 Pezzi

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Set di Bacchette Zwilling. Questo set elegante e funzionale è progettato per offrire un'esperienza culinaria autentica. Realizzate con materiali di alta qualità, le bacchette sono ideali per un uso quotidiano e per occasioni speciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

Si prega di seguire tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza per garantire un uso corretto e sicuro delle bacchette:

- Non utilizzare le bacchette per mescolare cibi caldi o liquidi.
- Evitare di utilizzare le bacchette in presenza di fiamme libere o fonti di calore diretto.
- Non utilizzare le bacchette come utensili per tagliare.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
- Ispezionare regolarmente il prodotto per eventuali segni di usura o danno. Non utilizzare se danneggiato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il Set di Bacchette Zwilling comprende:

- 10 bacchette in totale, realizzate in materiale resistente e sicuro per alimenti.
- Design ergonomico per un'impugnatura comoda.
- Adatto per l'uso con una vasta gamma di piatti asiatici.
- Dimensioni: Lunghezza 25 cm, Peso 100 g.

4. Installazione e Configurazione

Il Set di Bacchette Zwilling non richiede alcuna installazione. Prima dell'uso:

- Lavare le bacchette con acqua calda e sapone neutro.
- Asciugarle completamente prima di riporle.
- Se si utilizza un supporto, assicurarsi che sia pulito e asciutto.

5. Operazione

Per utilizzare le bacchette:

- Tenere un bastoncino tra il pollice e l'indice, sostenuto dal medio.
- Posizionare il secondo bastoncino sopra di esso, controllando il movimento.
- Praticare la coordinazione per afferrare il cibo in modo efficace.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Dopo ogni utilizzo, lavare le bacchette a mano in acqua calda con sapone delicato.
- Evitare lavastoviglie o immersioni prolungate in acqua per prevenire il deterioramento.
- Asciugare completamente prima di riporre.
- Non utilizzare pagliette abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

Se le bacchette presentano difetti:

- Controllare la superficie per crepe o scheggiature.
- Se necessario, contattare il servizio clienti. Non tentare di riparare il prodotto autonomamente.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il Set di Bacchette in conformità alle normative locali. Non disperdere nell'ambiente. Se il prodotto è danneggiato, assicurarsi di smaltirlo in modo responsabile e sicuro.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania